

No. _____

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

MATTHEW ROBERT DESCAMPS,

PETITIONER

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENT

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS- NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAN B. JOHNSON
LAW OFFICE OF DAN B. JOHNSON, P. S.
Attorney for Petitioner- CJA counsel, appointed
Under 18 U.S.C. Sect. 3006A
4407 N. Division Street- Suite 601
Spokane, WA 99207
(509) 483-5311
E-Mail: danbjohnsonlaw@gmail.com

QUESTION(S) PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
<u>PETITION</u>	
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT- REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. Introduction.....	8
II. The Decision here Conflicts with Multiple Circuit Courts on the Important Federal Question Whether an Indivisible Statute (Missing an Element) is Subject to the Modified Categorical Analysis Under <i>Taylor</i>	13
A. The Proper Application of the Categorical Analysis Raises Important Federal Questions, Because It Has Ramifications in Multiple Areas of Federal Law Where National Uniformity Is at a Premium.....	14
B. Consistent with <i>Taylor</i> and <i>Shepard</i> , Most Circuits Have Limited the Application of the Modified Categorical Inquiry to Divisible Statutes, While the Ninth Has Held the Contrary, Creating a Disunifying Split of Authority.....	17
III. Enhancement Under the ACCA is Unwarranted Because the Judicially Noticeable Facts Do Not Demonstrate That the Defendant Was Convicted of the Generic Crime of Burglary. Additionally, the Court Should Reverse on the Basis of a Lack of Indictment and Trial on the Issue of Application of ACCA.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

APPENDIX

A- <i>United States v. Matthew Robert Descamps</i> , No. 08-30013, Mem. Op. (January 10 th , 2012).....	App. 1-5
B- <i>United States v. Matthew Robert Descamps</i> , United States District Court No. CR-05-00104-FVS- (Eastern District of Washington) Findings and Conclusions, filed on January 9 th , 2008.....	App. 6-14
C- Partial transcript of sentencing hearing held on January 4 th , 2008- Pages 58-74 (CR 426; ER 16-30).....	App 15-29
D- Attachments to Government’s Sentencing Memorandum-Exhibits B1-B4- (CR 403-3; ER 35-57, filed on December 28 th , 2007).....	App. 30-52
E- Statues, Regulations and Constitutional Provisions.....	App. 52-61
U. S. Const. amend. V.....	App. 52
U. S. Const. amend. VI.....	App. 52

FEDERAL STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)(2).....	App. 52
8 U.S.C. §§ 1101(a)(43).....	App. 52-55
8 U.S.C. §§ 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii).....	App. 55
18 U. S. C. Section 922(g)(1).....	App. 55
18 U. S. C. Section 924(e)(2)(B).....	App. 55
18 U. S. C. Section 924(e)(2)(B)(i).....	App. 56
18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	App. 56
28 U. S. C. Section 1291.....	App. 56
28 U. S. C. Section 1254(1).....	App. 57

FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 212.2(a).....	App. 57
--------------------------	---------

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1..... App. 58

U.S.S.G. § 2L1.2(b)(1)(A)..... App. 59

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Penal Code Sect. 459..... App. 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Almandez-Torres v. United States</u> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	8, 23, 24, 25, 26
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 224 (2000)	8, 23, 24, 25, 26
<u>Blakely v. Washington</u> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	24
<u>Dickerson v. New Banner Institute, Inc.</u> 460 U.S. 103 (1983).....	15
<u>Estrada-Espinoza v. Mukasey</u> , 546 F.3d 1147 (9 th Cir. 2008).....	20
<u>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</u> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	17
<u>Gor v. Holder</u> , 607 F.3d 180 (6 th Cir. 2010).....	6, 18
<u>Jaggernauth v. Attorney General</u> , 432 F.3d 1346 (11 th Cir. 2005).....	18
<u>James v. United States</u> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007).....	18
<u>James v. Mukasey</u> , 522 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2008).....	19
<u>Johnson v. United States</u> , 130 S.Ct. 1265 (2010).....	11, 12, 14, 15, 16
<u>Jones v. United States</u> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	23, 25

<u>Nijhawan v. Attorney General,</u> 523 F.3d 387 (3d Cir. 2008).....	6, 8, 18
<u>Nijhawan v. Holder,</u> 129 S.Ct.2294 (2009).....	9, 10, 11, 12, 17
<u>Richardson v. United States,</u> 526 U.S. 813 (1999).....	10
<u>Rivas v. Mukasey,</u> 257 F. App'x 639 (4 th Cir. 2007).....	20
<u>Shepard v. United States,</u> 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	7, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 23, 24
<u>Taylor v. United States,</u> 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Aguila-Montes,</u> No. 05-50170, ___ F.3d ___, 2009 WL 115727 (January 20 th , 2009).....	6
<u>United States v. Aguila-Montes De Oca,</u> 655 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>En Banc</i>	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 25, 26
<u>United States v. Beltran-Munguia,</u> 489 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir.2007).....	10
<u>United States v. Bonat,</u> 106 F.3d 1472 (9 th Cir. 1997).....	13
<u>United States vs. Corona- Sanchez,</u> 291 F.3d 1021 (9 th Cir. 2002)(en banc).....	13
<u>United States v. Cotton,</u> 535 U.S. 224 (2002).....	24
<u>United States v. Gonzalez-Terrazas,</u> 529 F.3d 293 (5 th Cir. 2008).....	6, 19, 20
<u>United States v. Howell,</u> 531 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2008)	19
<u>United States v. Rooks,</u>	

556 F.3d 1145 (10 th Cir. 2009).....	6, 14
<u>United States v. Taylor</u> , 630 F.3d 629 (7 th Cir. 2010).....	13
<u>United States v. Turley</u> , 352 U.S. 407 (1957)	15
<u>United States v. Woods</u> , 576 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2009).....	6, 18
<u>United States v. Zuniga-Soto</u> , 527 F.3d 1110 (10th Cir. 2008)	18

FEDERAL STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)(2).....	2, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43).....	2, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(III).....	2, 8, 14
18 U. S. C. § 922(g)(1).....	1, 2, 3
18 U. S. C. § 924(e)(2)(B).....	2, 8, 11, 12
18 U. S. C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(i).....	2, 15
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	2, 3, 15
28 U. S. C. § 1291.....	1, 2
28 U. S. C. § 1254(1).....	1, 2

FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 212.2(a).....	2, 14
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	6, 14, 20
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	7, 14, 20
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(f).....	2

Sup. Ct. R. 14(i)(v)..... 2

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1 2, 14

U.S.S.G. § 2L1.2(b)(1)(A)..... 2, 14

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Penal Code Sect. 459..... 2, 14, 19, 21, 22

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U. S. Const. amend. V..... 2, 4, 24

U. S. Const. amend. VI..... 2, 4, 24
